fever 102.0F, oral equivalent (27.0 to 29.2%), 
upper respiratory infection (26.9 to 29.7%), otitis media (12.0 to 14.1%), cough (11.0 to 15.1%), 
rhinorrhea (8.7 to 10.6%), and irritability (6.5 to 11.9%). Six subjects reported serious adverse events. 
Two-Dose Regimen in Children 

Nine hundred eighty-one (981) subjects in a clinical trial received 2 doses of VARIVAX 3 months apart 
and were actively followed for 42 days after each dose. The 2-dose regimen of varicella vaccine had a 
safety profile comparable to that of the 1-dose regimen. The overall incidence of injection-site clinical